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August 7, 2023
Via Email

Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation
Division of Water Resources

William R. Snodgrass — Tennessee Tower

312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 11t Floor

Nashville, TN 37243-1102

RE: Change of Ownership
To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to the Tennessee Municipal Energy Authority Act (the “Act”), the City of Cleveland, Tennessee
intends to transfer the assets and liabilities of Cleveland Utilities (“CU”) to the Cleveland Utilities
Authority {(“CUA”), a governmental utility authority created by the City of Cleveland pursuant to the

Act. The transfer will become effective upon the transfer of assets and assumption of liabilities of CU by
CUA (the “Effective Time”). We currently expect the Effective Time to be October 31, 2023.

The ownership change from Cleveland Utilities to Cleveland Utilities Authority will affect the following
permits:

TN0024121 - Cleveland Utilities STP - NPDES Permit

TNB024121 - Cleveland Utilities STP — Biosolids General SOP

TN0O004642 — Cleveland Utilities Drinking Water Treatment Plant - NPDES Permit
IWT000007 — Cleveland Utilities - Inter-Basin Water Transfer Permit

TNR058788 - Cleveland Utilities Wastewater TP - Tennessee Multi-Sector General NPDES
Stormwater Permit — No Exposure Certification.

There will be no changes of the affected facilities with regards to:

Contact Information

Responsible Parties

Authorized Signatories

No modifications to the facilities or operations that will affect the limits and conditions of the
permits.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Mr. Steve Barger at 423-478-
0698 or sbarger@clevelandutilities.com.

Sincerely,

0.

Tim Henderson
President/CEO
Cleveland Utilities

2450 Guthrie Avenue, NW s P.O. Box 2730 e Cleveland, TN 37320-2730 e (423) 472-4521



8/8/23, 11:36 AM Mail - Cali Calderwood - Outlook

FW: Cleveland Utilities Permits - Ownership Change

Jennifer Innes
Tue 8/8/2023 11:35 AM

To:Hannah L. Biggs <Hannah.L.Biggs@tn.gov>;Cali Calderwood <Cali.Calderwood@tn.gov>
Cc:Amy Francis <Amy.Francis@tn.gov>

@J 1 attachments (60 KB)
TDEC Reassignment of Contracts to CU Authority.pdf;

Please upload attachment
Thanks
Jennifer

From: Steve Barger <sbarger@clevelandutilities.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 8, 2023 9:46 AM

To: Water Permits <Water.Permits@tn.gov>

Cc: Sarah Terpstra <Sarah.Terpstra@tn.gov>; Anastasia Sharp <Anastasia.Sharp@tn.gov>; Maybelle Sparks
<Maybelle.Sparks@tn.gov>; Jennifer Innes <Jennifer.Innes@tn.gov>; Angela Oberschmidt
<Angela.Oberschmidt@tn.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Cleveland Utilities Permits - Ownership Change

*** This is an EXTERNAL email. Please exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from
unknown senders or unexpected email - STS-Security. ***

Please see the attached letter and referenced permits for Cleveland Utilities. Thanks, Steve

Steve Barger

Director of Env/Reg Compliance

Cleveland Utilities — Water/Wastewater Division
sbarger@clevelandutilities.com

Office: 423-478-0698

Mobile: 423-618-9817

Fax: 423-559-0059
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